

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

LEJEUNE G., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF T.T.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
ENTERED ON AUGUST 29, 2018 IN CASE NO. 17-4965

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

David J. Berney
Kevin Golembiewski
Berney & Sang
8 Penn Center
1628 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 1000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.564.1030
kag@berneylaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSIII

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND: THE IDEA 4

 II. FACTS..... 9

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

 IV. RULING PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT 21

 I. CHARTER SCHOOL’S FAILURE TO FUND T.T.’S EDUCATION DEPRIVED HIM OF FAPE. THE DISTRICT COURT THEREFORE ERRED IN DENYING LEJEUNE G.’S CLAIM AGAINST PDE FOR THE FUNDING..... 21

 A. *T.T. did not receive FAPE because he did not receive an education at public expense. 21*

 B. *Finding no FAPE denial would create a loophole that runs afoul of the IDEA’s broad remedial purpose..... 26*

 II. EVEN IF THE FUNDING FAILURE DID NOT DENY T.T. FAPE, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE HELD PDE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FUNDING UNDER THE COURT’S IDEA EQUITABLE AUTHORITY. 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , 486 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2007).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Bermuda Express, N.V. v. M/V Litsa</i> , 872 F.2d 554 (3d Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Charlene R. v. Solomon Charter Sch.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 520 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	passim
<i>D. K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>D.E. v. Cent. Dauphin Sch. Dist.</i> , 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>E.R.K. v. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 21
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	5
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	5
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)...	33
<i>Gadsby v. Grasmick</i> , 109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>H.E. v. Walter D. Palmer Leadership Learning Partners Charter Sch.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	28
<i>John T. v. Iowa Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 258 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>K.L. v. R.I. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018)	6, 21
<i>Koehler v. Juniata Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32079 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2008)	8
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981).	passim
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Olivia B. v. Sankofa Acad. Charter Sch.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155993 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2014)	28
<i>Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .	8, 9, 30
<i>St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd. v. Louisiana</i> , 142 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1998)	30, 32
<i>Tyler W. v. Upper Perkiomen Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	8

Welch & Forbes, Inc. v. Cendant Corp., 235 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2000) 20

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)	5, 25, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(2)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401	1
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(A)	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(12)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(2)	25, 26, 28
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	10, 11, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avi Wolfman-Arent and Dale Mezzacappa, <i>SRC votes to ax three Philly charter schools</i> , WHYY.org, Dec. 14, 2017	28
--	----

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.2(c)	8, 23
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)	9
